Shiwalik Bhawan, Near Hotel Osheen, Tara Haal, Shimla (HP) – 171002, be and are 
hereby appointed as Secretarial Auditors of the Company, to hold office for a term of 
five (5) consecutive years, commencing from the Financial Year 2025-26 till Financial 
Year 2029-30, at the remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Thousand 
Only) per annum plus GST as applicable and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses incurred by the Secretarial Auditors in connection with the audit, with 
authority to the Board of Directors of the Company, which will be deemed to include 
any Committee of the Board constituted to exercise its powers, including powers

[...]

2013 (“the Act”) and the Listing Regulations and have certified that they have not 

incurred any of the disqualifications as specified by the Board. 

Based on the recommendation of the Board of Directors, the remuneration payable to 

the said Secretarial Auditor is proposed to be Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 

Thousand only) for conducting Secretarial Audit of the Company for one Financial 

Year, excluding applicable taxes and out-of-pocket expenses. Any increment to his 

remuneration can be allowed by the Board, upon recommendation of the Audit 

Committee. 

Rationale for Appointment of Secretarial Auditor:-

[...]

under review.  

b. ISSUE OF SWEAT EQUITY SHARE 

The Company has not issued any Sweat Equity shares or Employee Stock Options 
during the year under review.  

The Authorized Equity Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2025 was Rs. 
10,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakhs only) and paid up Equity share capital 
was Rs. 3,08,40,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Eight Lakhs Forty Thousand Only).  

Further there was no buy back of its own shares by the Company. 

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

The Board of Directors of Paul Merchants Finance Private Limited (“PMFPL”), a 

material wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, in its meeting held on 7th February,

[...]

In this regard, a Business 

Transfer Agreement (BTA) had been executed between PMFPL, the Acquirer, the 

Company Paul Merchants Limited and Promoters of PMFPL  Mr. Sat Paul Bansal and 

Mr. Rajneesh Bansal, for a Lump sum purchase consideration of INR 537,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Five Hundred Thirty Seven Crores Only), based on Audited Financial 

Statements of PMFPL as on 31.03.2024, which were to be adjusted on the date of 

closing of the Proposed Transaction, as per the terms and in the manner determined 

in the BTA (“Proposed Transaction”).  

The said transaction has been successfully completed on June 9, 2025, in accordance

[...]

liabilities, employees, rights, obligations, contracts and goodwill (excluding the 

brand name), were transferred on a going concern basis to the Acquirer. 

 The lump sum purchase consideration, adjusted by the First Tranche 

Adjustment in terms of the BTA, came to INR 660,64,47,302/- (Rupees Six 

Hundred Sixty Crores Sixty Four Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Three Hundred 

and Two Only), which was duly paid by the Acquirer to PMFPL. The Second 

Tranche consideration shall be received by PMFPL in due course, as per the 

terms of the BTA. 

Further, the Company acquired 2,25,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares from M/s PML Realtors Private Limited (“PRPL”), Wholly Owned Subsidiary of 
the Company on Rights Issue basis at a price of ₹11.00/- each (including premium of 
₹1.00/- each) aggregating to ₹24,75,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crores Seventy 
Five Lakhs Only) on 25/06/2025. Pursuant to the said acquisition, there was no change 
in the existing stake of the Company in the said WOS.  

There are no other events to be reported under this head.  

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Your Company is committed to maintain the highest standards of Corporate